Interest rate risk

At	31	July	2016	the	Group	had	cash	subject	to	variable	rates	of	£1,684,000	(2015:	£3,275,000)	and	borrowings	subject
to	variable	rates	of	£900,000	(2015:	£1,032,000).	There	is	no	other	material	interest	rate	risk.

To	mitigate	the	Group’s	exposure	to	interest	rate	risk,	market	rates	are	monitored.

The	following	table	illustrates	the	sensitivity	of	the	profit	before	tax	for	the	year	to	a	reasonably	possible	change	in
interest	rates	of	+/-1%	with	effect	from	the	beginning	of	the	year.	These	changes	are	considered	to	be	reasonably
possible	based	on	observation	of	current	market	conditions.	The	calculations	are	based	on	the	Group’s	financial
instruments	held	at	the	end	of	each	reporting	period.	All	other	variables	are	held	constant.

Capital and liquidity risk

The	Group	manages	its	liquidity	needs	by	carefully	monitoring	scheduled	cash	out-flows	and	anticipated	cash	in-flows.
Having	regard	to	modest	visibility	of	sales,	the	cash	forecasts	are	regularly	reviewed	and	cover	alternative	income	scenarios.

The	contractual	maturity	of	the	Group’s	financial	liabilities	at	the	end	of	the	reporting	period	was	as	follows:

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements cont.

2016 2015

+1%
£’000

-1%
£’000

+1%
£’000

-1%
£’000

Profit	before	tax 686 656 2,016 1,968

Within
one	year

£’000

In	one	to
two	years

£’000

In	two	to
five	years

£’000
2016
£’000

Trade	and	other	payables	–	held	at	amortised	cost 2,264 — — 2,264

Borrowings	–	held	at	amortised	cost 145 289 503 937

2,409 289 503 3,201

Within
one	year

£’000

In	one	to
two	years

£’000

In	two	to
five	years

£’000
2015
£’000

Trade	and	other	payables	–	held	at	amortised	cost 2,109 — — 2,109

Trade	and	other	payables	–	held	at	fair	value	through
profit	or	loss

1,055 455 525 2,035

Borrowings	–	held	at	amortised	cost 289 289 507 1,086

3,453 744 1,032 5,230

50
Financial Statements

Summary of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities as defined in IAS 39
‘Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement’

The	Directors	consider	that	the	fair	value	of	financial	assets	and	liabilities	equates	to	the	carrying	value	for	both
2016	and	2015.	Items	carried	at	fair	value	through	profit	or	loss	are	valued	in	accordance	with	Level	3	as	defined
in	IFRS	13	‘Financial	Instruments’,	i.e.	inputs	other	than	quoted	prices	that	are	observable	for	the	asset	or	liability,
either	directly	or	indirectly.

21 Capital Management Policies and Procedures

The	Group’s	capital	management	objectives	are	as	follows: